
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 28 June 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2012  (Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Declarations of interest   

3. Disposal of Council Land and Property - Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 7 - 12) 

4. Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/12 - Report of Manager of Internal 
Audit and Risk  (Pages 13 - 36) 

5. Internal Audit Plan 2012-13 (July 2012 - June 2013)  - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 37 - 50) 

6. Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit - Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 51 - 82) 

7. Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2011/12 
Financial Statements - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
(Pages 83 - 110) 

8. Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2012  - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 111 - 122) 

9. Draft Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2011 - March 
2012  - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 123 - 140) 

10. 2011/12 Annual Report of the Audit Committee to County Council - 
Report of Chair of the Audit Committee  (Pages 141 - 154) 

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   



Part B 
 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
13. Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit 

and Risk  (Pages 155 - 188) 

14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 June 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor O Temple (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, 
R Ord and D J Southwell 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 T Hoban and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 31 May 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chairman), R Ord and D J Southwell 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 
 
External Auditors: 
C Banks, S Kenny  
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, L 
Marshall and B Myers and Mr D McLure 
 

 
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes), with several items on the Plan to be 
considered later in the meeting.  In reply to a question from Ms Larkin-Bramley the 
Manager of Internal Risk and Audit informed the Committee that an update on the 
dates of reports shown as TBA would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and Police 
Authority.  Together with other declarations from Ms Larkin-Bramley, a declaration 
be provided that she is a lecturer at New College Durham.  
 
 

3 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period January 
to March 2012 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Authority and gave an insight into the work 
carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during the period January to 
March 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Risk and Governance Manager informed the Committee that two new risks had 
been identified during the quarter and provided an update on the risk relating to 
Seaham North Pier. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee confirm the report provided assurance that strategic risks were 
being effectively managed within the risk management framework across the 
Council. 
 

4 The Work of Corporate Risk Management April 2011 - March 2012 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
demonstrated the effectiveness of risk management across the Council during the 
year April 2011 to March 2012 and the effectiveness of the Corporate Risk 
Management Group in supporting Services in their management of risk, and also 
provided evidence to support the Annual Governance Statement (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Southwell raised concerns regarding attendance by Members at risk 
management seminars.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services informed the 
Committee that an induction pack for Members following the elections in 2013 was 
currently being considered and agreed to include risk management as part of the 
pack. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee note the report and confirm it provided assurance that strategic 
risks were being effectively managed within the risk management framework. 
 

5 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2012 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Risk and Audit that 
provided information on the work carried out by Internal Audit during the period April 
2011 to March 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Temple referred to the target of 90% around planned assurance and 
expressed some concern that this target was not being met.  He asked whether 
90% was an achievable target, and if so, whether resource or other factors were 
causing the target not being met.  The Manager of Internal Risk and Audit replied 
that an update on the resource position would be provided to the next meeting 
when the 2012/13 Audit Plan was to be presented for approval. 
 
Resolved: 

Page 2



That the progress made on delivering the internal audit plan for 2011/12 to gain 
assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment be noted. 
 

6 External Audit - Durham County Council Audit Plan 2011/12 
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor that set out the work for 
the 2011/12 audit, based on a risk-based approach to audit planning (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the 2011/12 Audit Plan be approved. 
 

7 Update on Duplicate Payments 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
provided an update of the actions being taken and further plans to reduce the 
Authority’s risk of making duplicate payments and received an update on the 
situation regarding duplicate payments up to 31 March 2012 and the amounts of 
money recovered (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee noted that good progress had been made on the amounts 
recovered but raised concern that in some cases, the resource required to recover 
small amounts may not be cost effective.  Priority needed to be given to preventing 
duplicate payments occurring. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the level of duplicate payments made in 2011/12 and the progress 

made to date with regards to recovering these sums be noted 
(ii) That the work being undertaken by the Procure to Pay review team to 

address complian
[...]
vernment Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

12 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2012 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Risk and Audit that 
provided information on the work carried out by Internal Audit during the period April 
2011 to March 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the progress made on delivering the internal audit plan for 2011/12 together 
with that made by service managers in responding to the work of internal audit to 
gain assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment be noted. 
 

Page 4



 

 

Action Plan- Work of Audit Committee- Part A- 31 May 2012 
 

Ref 
No. 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item 
No. 

Title of Report Action Required By Whom Report to 
Committee 
(date)/ 
implemented 

1.   6.1.11 
28.7.11 
  5.1.12 

8 Bank Account 
Rationalisation/ 
Reconciliation 

Six monthly update 
reports be provided 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

30.7.12 

2.  29.9.11 
10.11.11 
 5.1.12 
16.2.12 
22.3.12 

4 
 

Single Asset 
Register 

Progress report on  
phase 2 to be 
brought to a future 
meeting, and a report 
to provide assurance 
on the policies and 
procedures on the 
valuation and 
disposal of land, be 
brought to the next 
meeting  

Gerald Darby 
Valuation and 
disposal of land 
 
 
 
Phase 2 Single 
Asset register 
 
 

28.6.12 
 
 
 
 
 
27.9.12 
 
 

4. 29.9.11 
31.10.11 
22.3.12 

10 Icelandic banks Update - as and 
when necessary 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

TBA 

6. 5.1.12 9 Annual Audit Letter Report to be brought 
to Committee 
outlining changes 
and implications of 
changes to HRA 
Funding 

Jeff Garfoot TBA 
Update to 
28.6.12 

7. 16.2.12 6 F M Standards Once Section 151 
Officer had 
completed the 
process, further 
details be brought 
back to Committee 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

TBA 
Update to 
28.6.12 

8. 22.3.12 3 Budget and MTFP 
setting process 

Timetable for next 
financial year be 
provided to members, 
once set. 

Jeff Garfoot TBA 
Update to 
28.6.12 

 31.5.12  Interim Governance 
Reports 

Updated 
management 
response to be 
brought to next 
Committee 
 

Jeff Garfoot 28.6.12 

 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee 
 

28th June 2012 
 

Disposal of Council Land and Property 
 

Report of Stuart Timmiss Head of 
Planning 

 

 

 
 

Ian Thompson Corporate Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development   

Neil Foster Cabinet Portfolio Member for Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to outline current policies and procedures relating to 
the identification, valuation and disposal of land.  

 
Background 
 
2. Following discussions at a previous Audit Committee about the Single Asset 
Register in March, a request was made to bring forward a report to this 
Committee outlining current policies and procedures relating to the identification, 
valuation and disposal of land.  The report outlines how the strategy links to 
targets for capital receipts to enable the Committee to have assurance that 
arrangements are in place to optimise the best use of assets and maximise 
returns. 
 

3. The County Council owns a range of land and property which in light of the 
increasing focus on the way public sector assets are managed, these assets 
need to be actively managed in order to ensure that value for money is achieved 
from their use. The Corporate Asset Management Plan together with the Capital 
Strategy details the County Council’s approach to property and land assets. 
Sitting beneath this overarching strategy are a number of policies and procedures 
relating to the valuation and disposal of land and these are set out below:- 
 

Disposal and Acquisition
[...]
nt under the Accounts and Audit (England) 

Regulations 2011 to review the effectiveness of Internal Audit each year.  
Internal Audit is an important element of the system of internal control and 
consideration of its effectiveness contributes to the annual review of the 
Authority’s corporate governance arrangements, and is required to inform 
the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  If Internal Audit is not 
considered effective, the reliability of the annual internal audit opinion is in 
question.  

 
3. The outcomes of the last review carried out by the Corporate Director 

Resources, and considered by the Audit Committee in June 2011, were 
informed by work undertaken during the year, an assessment of 
compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government in the United Kingdom 2006 and an assessment of 
compliance with CIPFA’s Statement on the role of the Head of Internal 
Audit (HIA) in public sector organisations. The review concluded that the 
service is effective but noted that some improvements had been identified 
for the service to be fully compliant with the requirements of the Code and 
the Statement. 

 
Improvements made during the year 
 
4. The main areas where improvements were identified from the last exercise  

related to: 
 

• Embedding a risk based audit approach 

• Improving relationships with other regulatory and inspection agencies 

• Improving assurance on programme and project risks 

Agenda Item 6

Page 51



 
5. In response, the Internal Audit Charter, which defines the detailed terms of 

reference and audit strategy, was reviewed during the year to reflect an 
improved risk based auditing approach. This revised approach is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• To work in consultation with senior management teams and other 
providers of assurance to prepare strategic and annual audit plans 

 

• To carry out planned assurance reviews of the effectiveness of the 
management of operational risks in all key ser
[...]
k from 
other Corporate Directors following 1-2-1 discussions reflecting on 
effectiveness in 2011/12 as well as consideration of priorities for audit 
coverage in 2012/13.  

 
Conclusions 
 
16. The service has made good progress in implementing a risk based 

approach to auditing.  This is particularly important given the reduction in 
audit resources as a result of budget efficiencies. 

 
17. Audit Plans to develop assurance maps, linked to identified and agreed 

key risks, as the CRA approach is rolled out across all services, will 
provide an improved understanding of the risk profile of the Council and 
lead to a more co-ordinated and coherent approach to assurance. This in 
turn will improve the risk based approach to strategic audit planning. 

 
18. It has been recognised that the skills mix of the in house team needs 

improving in the specialist areas of IT audit and fraud investigation and 
plans are already in place to address this. 

 
19. Plans to increase IT audit resources will enhance the skills and knowledge 

in this specialist area, improve succession planning, enable independent 
forensic investigations and provide greater flexibility to respond to 
changing demands on the service. 

 
20. Plans to increase fraud investigative skills will enhance the investigation of 

irregularities and allow planned counter fraud work to progress on a more 

Page 54



timely basis   This will help improve the management of fraud risk within 
the Council and help it to respond to the requirements of “Fighting Fraud 
Locally” which is the National Fraud Authority’s strategy to help reduce 
fraud in the public sector.  

 
21. The planned investment  in IIA qualifications will not only help develop 

those individual  members of staff undertaking the training but will also 
help embed the risk based approach across the whole service through the 
sharing of best professional practice and additional support available 
through the IIA. The profile of the servic
[...]
s risks and evaluate the 
effectiveness of controls in place to manage them. The implementation of audit 
recommendations to address control weaknesses has improved risk management. 
 
The implementation of the CRA methodology has provided the added value of on-
going Control Risk Self-Assessment (CRSA) which will help embed effective risk 
management. In helping to embed effective risk management the service has 
improved the effectiveness of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements. 
 
It is particularly pleasing to note that since the introduction of the CRA methodology 
the percentage of customers scoring the audit service good or above (4 out of 5) has 
increased from 87% to 96%. 
 
Through its advice and consultancy work, Internal Audit has worked pro-actively with 
management to develop adequate controls during the implementation of new 
systems, projects and initiatives and has championed good governance.  
 
Through its pro-active counter fraud work and reactive support to managers in the 
investigation of fraud and irregularity, the service continues to add value by helping 
to manage the strategic risk of financial and reputational loss through fraud and 
corruption. 
 
In this way, the service has continued to support management in the achievement of 
the Council’s objectives. 
 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee 
 

28 June 2012 
 

Agreement of Accounting Policies for 
Application in the 2011/12 Financial 
Statements 
 

 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Audit Committee on the 
County Council’s accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of 
the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts and to seek confirmation from the 
Audit Committee that appropriate policies are being applied. 

2. Appendix 2 provides a summary of all changes to be applied in 
preparing the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts.  

3. Objective 2
[...]
uired to purchase and surrender allowances, currently retrospectively, 
on the basis of emissions i.e. carbon dioxide produced as energy is used. As 
carbon dioxide is emitted (i.e. as energy is used), a liability and an expense 
are recognised.  The liability will be discharged by surrendering allowances.  
The liability is measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to 
meet the obligation, normally at the current market price of the number of 
allowances required to meet the liability at the reporting date.  The cost to the 
County Council is recognised and reported in the costs of the County 
Council’s services and is apportioned to services on the basis of energy 
consumption. 

Page 110



 

 
 

 
Audit Committee 
 
28 June 2012 
 
Consideration of ‘Going Concern Status’ 
for the Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2012 
 

 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Audit Commission has asked that Durham County Council assess 

whether it should be considered a ‘going concern’, and whether the 
accounts should be prepared on that basis.  This report considers the 
County Council’s status as a going concern. 

 
Background 
 
2. The general principles adopted in compiling the Statement of Accounts 

are in accordance with the ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting 2011/12’ (the Code) as published by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  The Code defines proper 
accounting practices for local authorities in England, Wales, Scotland 
and Northern Ireland. 

 
3. The Code requires that a local authority’s Statement of Accounts is 

prepared on a going concern basis; that is, the accounts should be 
prepared on the assumption that the authority will continue in 
operational existence for the foreseeable future.  This means that the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and Balance 
Sheet assume no intention to curtail significantly the scale of the
[...]
d in the 
accounts to ensure the true and fair view; 

• the body is not a going concern and the accounts will need to be 
prepared on an appropriate alternative basis. 

 
37. Based on the assessment undertaken, in my view: 
 

• the County Council has a history of stable finance and ready 
access to financial resources in the future,  

• there are no significant financial, operating or other risks that 
would jeopardise the County Council’s continuing operation. 

 
38. Therefore the County Council is clearly a going concern and it is 

appropriate for the Statement of Accounts to be prepared on that basis.  

Page 119



 

 
 

 

Recommendaton 

 
39. It is recommended that the County Council should be considered as a 

going concern and that the Statement of Accounts should be prepared 
on that basis. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Hilary Appleton       Tel: (0191) 383 3544 

 

Page 120



 

 
 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance -  

The report considers the County Council as a ‘going concern’. 

 

Staffing -  

None 

 

Risk -  

None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty -  

None 

 

Accommodation -  

None 

 

Crime and Disorder -  

None 

 

Human Rights -  

None 

 

Consultation -  

None 

 

Procurement -  

None 

 

Disability Issues -  

None 

 

Legal Implications -  

None 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

28 June 2012 
 

Draft Annual Governance Statement for 
the year April 2011 – March 2012 
 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report seeks approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS), 
attached in Appendix 2, and the list of significant governance improvements 
attached in Appendix 3. 

Background 

2. The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded a
[...]


 Contact: Avril Wallage, Manager of Internal Audit & Risk, Tel 0191 383 3537 

Page 153



 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

 
Finance - There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as 
a result of this report.  
 
Staffing - None. 
 
Risk – Not a key decision 
 
Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty - None 
 
Accommodation - None 
 
Crime and disorder - The Audit Committee provide independent assurance 
that the Council’s arrangements to combat the risk of loss through fraud are 
effective and all reported potential fraudulent acts are appropriately 
investigated and reported to the police where it is appropriate to do so. 
 
Human rights - None 
 
Consultation - None 
 
Procurement – None.  
 
Disability issues – None. 
 
Legal Implications – None. 
 
 
 

Page 154



Agenda Item 13

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2012
	ActionPlanAMENDED

	3 Disposal of Council Land and Property - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	4 Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/12 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	5 Internal Audit Plan 2012-13 (July 2012 - June 2013)  - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	Annual Audit Plan 2012-13 Appendix 2

	6 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	ReviewofIntAuditApp2
	ReviewofIntAuditApp3
	ReviewofIntAuditApp4
	ReviewofIntAuditApp5

	7 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2011/12 Financial Statements - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	AccountingPoliciesAppendix

	8 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2012  - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	9 Draft Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2011 - March 2012  - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	10 2011/12 Annual Report of the Audit Committee to County Council - Report of Chair of the Audit Committee
	13 Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 28 June 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, R Ord and D J Southwell. 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Ms K Larkin-Bramley and Mr T Hoban. 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Hodgson. 
 
Also Present: 

C Banks and C Wardell (Audit Commission). 
 

 
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and Police 
Authority.  Together with other declarations from Ms Larkin-Bramley, a declaration 
be provided that she is a lecturer at New College Durham. 
 
 

3 Disposal of Council Land and Property 
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided the Committee with an insight into the 
current policies, practices and procedures relating to the identification, valuation 
and disposal of land (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Planning and Investment Manager informed the Committee that prior to local 
government review there had been different approaches relating to the acquisition 
and disposal of land across the County and it was clear at the time that a strategy 



was required to harmonise these arrangements which was later agreed by the 
council’s Cabinet in 2010. 
 
Councillor R Ord commented that it was evident that significant progress had been 
carried out and it was encouraging to note that the Council was utilising money to 
secure the best advantage and hoped this would continue. Councillor Ord did 
however express concern at the valuation of some smaller areas of land attached to 
properties which were prone to fly-tipping and the burning of rubbish.  The potential 
monies spent to clear such incidents came at a cost to partner agencies as well as 
the Council. Councillor Ord also asked for clarification about the placing of 
covenants when selling land. 
 
In response the Committee were informed that the Asset Management Team’s 
main obligation was to obtain and secure the best possible price for the Council.  
Land could be sold undervalue providing there was sound reasoning to do so. In 
terms of covenants, the Planning and Investment Manager explained that there 
were examples whereby a covenant could stipulate that a site be developed within 
a certain timescale, or the Council had the option of purchasing the land back, 
however, the level of restriction would be based on current market conditions. 
 
Councillor B Harrison commented that there was still further work to do with regard 
to disposal and acquisition of land, but it was clear that much progress had been 
made. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee place on record their appreciation to all staff concerned for their 
hard work and dedication. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that he had agreed and revised order of 
business and would now consider Items 7 and 8 detailed on the agenda. 
 

4 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2011/12 Financial 
Statements 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided details of the proposed accounting policies to be applied by the County 
Council in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee were informed that new accounting policies in relation to heritage 
assets and carbon reduction allowances were now required in accordance with the 
accounting code guidance and there had been amended accounting policies 
relating to government grants and contributions, grouped accounting and private 
finance initiative schemes.  An accounting policy relating to area based grants had 
been deleted due to changes in the way that money was distributed to Council’s by 
central government. 
 
Resolved: 
That the revised accounting policies be approved for use in the preparation of the 
2011/12 financial statements. 



 
5 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for 

the Year Ended 31 March 2012 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided details of a request from the Audit Commission for the County Council to 
asses whether it should be considered a ‘going concern’ and that the Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2012 should be prepared on that basis (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources informed the Committee that the Council a 
robust Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) in place which would to take into 
account the amendments of the Local Government Finance Bill. The Council had a 
history of stable finance and ready access to financial resources in the future and 
there were no significant risks that would jeopardise the Council’s continuing 
operation. 
 
Councillor R Ord commented that the Council appeared to be in a healthy position 
but considered that sometimes needed to utilise reserves to secure best advantage. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Statement of Accounts be prepared on the basis that the County Council is 
recognised as a ‘going concern’. 
 

6 Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/12  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2011/12 which provided a ‘moderate’ 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of Council’s control environment for 
2011/12 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee were informed that the overall opinion given for the 2011/12 was 
that of a moderate assurance, which had been given in the previous two years. 
Many improvements had been made in relation to financial management with a new 
system now in place following the closure of the former Borough/District Council 
systems and the County Council’s former revenue and benefits system. The 
benefits of the new system would not be measurable until 2012/13, with evidence 
suggesting that the Council were heading in the right direction. 
 
The Committee queried why a moderate assurance had been given, particularly 
when there had been marked improvements with financial systems, bank 
reconciliations, equal pay and fraud. There was a feeling amongst the Members 
that the level of assurance didn’t recognise the hard work that had been undertaken 
to improve all such aspects. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk informed the Committee that the terminology 
was that of the standard methodology used in this particular field but stressed that 
the direction of travel was improving and there was clear evidence that 
improvements had been made. It was also important to note that certain elements 



of the cash income management system were still to be rolled out at the time of 
audit and would provide benefit in the future.   
 
The External Auditor informed the Committee that the Annual Governance 
Statement was much improved from the previous year and although the internal 
audit assurance was ‘moderate’, there had been improvement. 
 

7 Internal Audit Plan 2012-13  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
outlined the Internal Audit Plan for the period July 2012 to June 2013 (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Members queried the timescales for the development of assurance mapping.  The 
Manager of Internal Audit & Risk explained that this would be carried out over a 
period of time and to be successful needed to be led from the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team. Although no definite timescale could be specified at present 
some areas such as financial risk may be able to be launched earlier on.  Areas 
such as procurement, legal and performance management risks would take longer 
and would need buy-in from key officers across the Council. 
 
The Committee agreed that some additional training around risk based auditing 
would be beneficial. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the proposed audit plan detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be agreed; 
(ii) That additional training for Committee Members is scheduled in the latter 

part of 2012. 
 

8 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources regarding 
the outcomes of the annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit.(for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources informed the Committee that it was very 
important that the Council had an effective Internal Audit Service in operation.  The 
last review of the service was undertaken in June 2011 and improvements had 
been identified for the service to be fully compliant with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
and Statement with three main areas identified as to where improvements could be 
made. 
 
The Committee noted that good progress had been made with the implementation 
of a risk based approach to auditing but it was recognised that the skills mix of the 
in-house team needed to be improved for specialised areas such as Information 
Technology and Pensions.  Investment was being made in relation to this area and 
overall the service was ‘doing well’ with scope for improvement. 
 
 
 



Resolved: 
That the responses provided within the Appendices to the report provided 
assurance on the effectiveness of internal audit. 
 
 

9 Draft Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2011 - March 2012 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the draft Annual Governance Statement and a list of significant 
governance improvements (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2011/12 and list of 

significant governance improvements be agreed; and 
 
(ii) That the Annual Governance Statement be presented to County Council for 

information. 
 
 

10 2011/12 Annual Report of the Audit Committee to County Council 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Audit Committee which 
covered the period April 2011 to March 2012 and would be presented to the County 
Council at its next meeting in accordance with best practice guidelines (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the draft report be agreed and reported to the meeting of the County Council 
being held on 25 July 2012. 
 

11 Exclusion of the public  
 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

12 Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 
 
The Committee noted a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  which 
informed action taken by Internal Audit during 2011/12 and further action planned to 
raise awareness of the risk of fraud and corruption (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee also noted cases of potential fraud and irregularity reported during 
2011/12, progress and outcomes on counter-fraud reviews included within the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 and outcomes of the investigations which had arisen 
from the Audit Commission National Fraud Initiative Exercise carried out in 
2010/11. 
 
 


